## **Conditions**

# Emerging Practitioner in Clay Award

RICK RUDD Foundation

## Quartz, Museum of Studio Ceramics, Whanganui

2024

- 1 All works submitted must predominately be ceramic and the sole work of the entrant.
- 2 Entrants must reside in New Zealand and be New Zealand citizens or have been granted permanent resident status.
- 3 Entrants must have worked with clay for less than 5 years and not have exhibited in any major exhibitions, e.g. The Portage Ceramics Award.
- 4 The work identified for the exhibition must have been made after 30 June 2023.
- 5 A work which does not match the identified image or arrives late will be disqualified.
- 6 The judges may disqualify anyone they believe has already "emerged".
- 7 The judges' decision is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- Works sent for exhibition must be packaged well as the Foundation takes no responsibility for inadequately packed work. Packaging must be labelled with the entrant's name.
- 9 All works for the exhibition must be for sale and the Foundation will take a commission of 25% of sales.
- All care will be taken with the works but no responsibility will be taken for loss or damage. Quartz, Museum of Studio Ceramics is covered by CCTV and a monitored alarm. All insurance is the responsibility of the entrant.
- This is an acquisitive award, the wining work will become the property of the Rick Rudd Foundation and added to the permanent collection at Quartz, Museum of Studio Ceramics.
- The makers agree that the Rick Rudd Foundation may use images of works for promotion, in publications, cards, and on websites and databases.
- There is no entry fee, but entrants invited to send their works for the exhibition will be required to include return freight tickets.
- 14 Entrants must complete and sign a copy of the entry form, agreeing to all the conditions.

### Entries must be posted to:

Emerging Practitioner in Clay Award Quartz, Museum of Studio Ceramics 8 Bates Street Whanganui, 4500

#### **Enquiries:**

**06 348 5555 / 021 036 3679** or quartz.award@gmail.com